



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ARON ENGLISH and RICHARD  
PEPPE, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Similarly Situated Individuals,

Appellants,  
Plaintiffs-Below,

v.

CHARLES K. NARANG, PAUL A.  
DILLAHAY, JAMES P. ALLEN,  
PAUL V. LOMBARDI, CINDY E.  
MORAN, AUSTIN J. YERKS,  
DANIEL R. YOUNG, CLOUD  
INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC,  
CLOUD MERGER SUB, INC., and  
H.I.G. CAPITAL, LLC,

Appellees,  
Defendants-Below.

No. 168, 2019

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY  
OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 2018-0221-AGB

**APPELLANTS' [CORRECTED] OPENING BRIEF**

**COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.**

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-3800

*Counsel for Appellants/  
Plaintiffs-Below*

Dated: June 18, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    Background of NCI .....	4
II.   Narang Controlled NCI .....	4
III.  Narang Decides to Retire but Lacked Liquidity. ....	5
IV.  Narang Implements His Plan To Sell NCI To Satisfy His Liquidity Needs. ....	7
V.   NCI’s Strategic Growth Plan and Positive Future Outlook .....	8
VI.  NCI Favors H.I.G. as the Acquiror. ....	10
VII. The Board Was Indifferent as to Whether the Acquisition Was Fair to NCI’s Public Shareholders. ....	12
VIII. NCI Issues a False and Misleading 14D-9.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The Court of Chancery Erred in Declining to Apply Entire Fairness.....	18
A.    Question Presented.....	18
B.    Scope of Review .....	18
C.    Merits of Argument.....	18
II.  The Court Erred in Holding that NCI Stockholders Approved the Acquisition on a Fully Informed Basis and That Dismissal Was, Therefore, Appropriate Under <i>Corwin</i> .....	36
A.    Question Presented.....	36

B.	Scope of Review .....	36
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
CONCLUSION.....		45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	18, 36
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	37
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	23
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	25
<i>CompoSecure, LLC v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2018) .....	38
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) .....	25, 26
<i>Feldman v. Cutaita</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	19
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1984) .....	26
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. Ch. 1939) .....	25
<i>In re Answers Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 76 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012) .....	28, 34
<i>In re Barnes &amp; Noble S'holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010) .....	29
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 213 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014) .....	26, 27

<i>In re Emerging Communs., Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004) .....	40
<i>In re GM (Hughes) S’holder Litig.,</i> 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	18
<i>In re Hansen Medical, Inc. Stockholders Litigation,</i> 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 197 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Inv’rs Bancorp, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,</i> 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017) .....	37
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC Shareholder Litigation,</i> 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	38
<i>In re LNR Property Corp. S’holders Litig.,</i> 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	27, 31
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 151 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017).....	27
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig.,</i> 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2013) .....	31
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	41
<i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.,</i> 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	23, 27
<i>In re Pure Res. S’holders Litig.,</i> 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	39
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc.,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 52 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017).....	40
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017) .....	38
<i>In re Straight Path Communs. Inc.,</i> 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2018) .....	28
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.,</i> 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	25, 32, 33
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.,</i> 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	41
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.,</i> 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	39

<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017).....	28
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.,</i> 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	3
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.,</i> 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014) .....	24
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,</i> 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	39
<i>McMullin v. Beran,</i> 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	28, 34
<i>Morrison v. Berry,</i> 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) .....	39
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.,</i> 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2011).....	28, 31, 32, 34
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,</i> 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	40
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. Macandrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</i> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1985) .....	36
<i>Rich ex rel. Fuqi Int’l, Inc. v. Yu Kwai Chong,</i> 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.,</i> 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	39
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.,</i> 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 93 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2017) .....	37
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong,</i> 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	38
<i>Tel. &amp; Data Sys., Inc. v. Eastex Cellular L.P.,</i> 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1993).....	31
<i>Thorpe v. Cerbco, Inc.,</i> 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 257 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993).....	25
<i>Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff,</i> 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005) .....	26
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.,</i> 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993) .....	39

## Other Authorities

Bajaj, Mukesh and Denis, David J. and Ferris, Stephen P. and Sarin, Atulya, <i>Firm Value and Marketability Discounts</i> (February 26, 2001) .....	30
Donald J. Kochan, <i>While Effusive, “Conclusory” Is Still Quite Elusive: The Story of a Word, Iqbal, and a Perplexing Lexical Inquiry of Supreme Importance</i> , 73 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 215 (2011) .....	20
Patricia W. Hatamyar, <i>The Tao of Pleading: Do Twombly and Iqbal Matter Empirically?</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 553, 580 (2010) .....	20
